

IN THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT

---

No. 1136 WDA 2013

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Appellee,*

V.

JAMAL KNOX,  
*Appellant.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	2
<b>ORDER IN QUESTION</b> .....	4
<b>STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	6
Procedural History .....	6
Factual History .....	7
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12

At 201206621

- I. Did the Trial Court err when it denied Appellant’s Motion to Suppress where evidence of record does not demonstrate either reasonable suspicion or probable cause to stop the motor vehicle that Appellant was operating?

At 201303870

- II. Did the Commonwealth fail to present sufficient evidence that Appellant possessed the necessary *mens rea* to commit the offenses of Intimidation of Witnesses and Terroristic Threats?
- III. Did the Trial Court abuse its discretion when it admitted constitutionally protected free speech as evidence that Appellant committed the offenses of Intimidation of Witnesses and Terroristic Threats?

<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	45
-------------------------	----

<b>OPINION OF THE LOWER COURT .....</b>	<b>Appendix A</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>Appendix B</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Betts v. McCaughtry</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1993)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Beaman</i> , 846 A.2d 764 (Pa. Super. 2004)	2, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Cancilla</i> , 649 A.2d 991 (Pa. Super. 1994)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Collington</i> , 615 A.2d 769 (Pa. Super. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Ferrer</i> , 423 A.2d 423 (Pa. Super. 1980)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Fierst</i> , 620 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Super. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Garcia</i> , 859 A.2d 820 (Pa. Super. 2004)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Gleason</i> , 785 A.2d 983 (Pa. 2001)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodyear</i> , 411 A.2d 550 (Pa. Super. 1979)	3, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Hanson</i> , 82 A.3d 1023 (Pa. 2013)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Keller</i> , 378 A.2d 347 (Pa. Super. 1977)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Reppert</i> , 814 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Super. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 817 A.2d 1153 (Pa. Super. 2003)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 848 A.2d 977 (Pa. Super. 2004)	3, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Satler</i> , 121 A.2d 897 (Pa. Super. 2015)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 301 A.2d 819 (Pa. 1973)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Sinnott</i> , 976 A.2d 1184 (Pa. Super. 2009)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 640 A.2d 1251 (Pa. 1994)	2

<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 312 A.2d 430 (Pa. Super. 1973)	25
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015)	23, 24, 42, 43
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	12
<i>In re: B.R.</i> , 732 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1999).	19
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	20, 21
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	32, 35, 36
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12, 13, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	42
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 499 U.S. 411 (1981)	13, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	32, 39, 40
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	37
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	32, 40, 41

## **STATUTES**

## **Page(s)**

18 Pa.C.S.A. §302	21, 22
18 Pa.C.S.A. §901	22
18 Pa.C.S.A. §2706	19, 20, 23, 24, 36
18 Pa.C.S.A. §4952	19, 20, 36

18 U.S.C. § 875	23, 24
42 Pa.C.S.A. 742	1
75 Pa.C.S.A. §3334	15, 16
75 Pa.C.S.A. §6308	16
Pa.R.A.P. 341	1

<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
----------------------	----------------

U.S. Const. amend. I	33
----------------------	----

<b>SECONDARY SOURCES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
--------------------------	----------------

Sara Sun Beale, <i>The News Media’s Influence on Criminal Justice Policy: How Market-Driven News Promotes Punitiveness</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 397, 430 (2006)	28, 29
--	--------

Clay Calvert, <i>Rap Music and the True Threats Quagmire: When Does One Man’s Lyric Become Another Man’s Crime</i> , 38 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2014)	33
---	----

Jeff Chang, <i>CAN’T STOP WON’T STOP: A HISTORY OF THE HIP HOP GENERATION</i> (2005)	43
--	----

Andrea Dennis, <i>Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007)	33
--	----

Lily E. Hirsch, <i>Rap as Threat? The Violent Translation of Music in American Law</i> , Law Culture, and the Humanities (November 6, 2014)	28, 29, 33
---	------------

Jeffrey B. Kahan, <i>Bach, Beethoven and the (Home)Boys: Censoring Violent Rap Music in America</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2583 (1993)	33
--	----

KRS-One, RUMINATIONS (2003)	27, 44
Charis Kubrin & Erik Neilson, <i>Rap on Trial</i> , Race and Justice (March 7, 2014)	27, 33
Tricia Rose, BLACK NOISE (1994)	27

## **OTHER SOURCES**

## **Page(s)**

<i>See</i> Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey In Support of Defendant-Respondent at 11-15, <i>State v. Skinner</i> , 95 A.3d 236 (N.J. 2014) (No. A-57/58/12 (071764)	38
Lexi Belculfine, <i>Leon Ford Will Not Face Second Trial</i> , <i>DA Decides</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (January 24, 2015)	44
Clay Calvert, <i>Supreme Court Should Decide Whether Rap Lyrics Are Free Speech</i> , HUFFPOST (updated June 3, 2014 at 5:59 a.m. ET)	33
HI TEK, <i>Music for Life</i> , on HI-TEKNOLOGY 2: THE CHIP (Babygrande Records 2006)	45
Kelly L. Carter, <i>How ‘Fuck Tha Police’ Started a Revolution</i> , BUZZFEED (August 13, 2015 at 7:06 p.m.)	28
Rich Goldstein, <i>A Brief History of the Phrase ‘F*ck the Police’</i> , THE DAILY BEAST (August 23, 2014 at 6:45 a.m. ET)	28
Charis Kubrin, <i>The Threatening Nature of... Rap Music?</i> , TEDx TALKS (October 23, 2014)	38
Lorne Manly, <i>Legal Debate on Using Boastful Rap Lyrics as a Smoking Gun</i> , N.Y. TIMES (March 26, 2014)	33
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Erik Nielson, Charis E. Kubrin, Travis L. Gosa, Michael Render (AKA “Killer Mike”) and Other Scholars and Artists in Support of Petitioner, <i>Bell v. Itawamba County School</i>	

<i>Board</i> (2015) (No. 15-666)	33
Maya Rhodan, <i>What the Supreme Court Didn't Say About Rap</i> , TIME (June 1, 2015 at 7:33 p.m.)	33
Stereo Williams, <i>Is Hip Hop Still 'CNN for Black People?'</i> , THE DAILY BEAST (March 24, 2015 at 5:15 a.m. ET)	28
The Notorious B.I.G., <i>Things Done Changed</i> , on READY TO DIE (Big Beat Records 1994)	44
